

 ORIGINAL

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

NEW MEXICO MILITARY INSTITUTE,

MAY 05 2017

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Ct. App. No. 35,621

Mark R. ...

vs.

Dist. Ct. No. D-504-CV-2013-00339

NMMI ALUMNI ASSOCIATION, INC., a
New Mexico non-profit corporation,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

KELEHER & McLEOD, P.A.

Jeffrey A. Dahl

Michael G. Smith

P. O. Box AA

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103

Telephone: (505) 346-4646

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
NMMI Alumni Association, Inc.*

111111



0

0

"

;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
A. NMMI Has Failed To Show Any Injury Or Provide Any Support For The Constructive Trust Order By The District Court	2
B. There Was No Evidence Introduced At Trial That The MOA Was Terminable At Will	4
C. The Parties' Separation Apart From The MOA Does Not Support NMMI's Verdict In The District Court.....	10
D. The District Court Erred In Finding Sufficient Control To Support An Agency Relationship Between The Association And NMMI	14
E. Transferring The Association's Funds To NMMI Violates The Donor's Intent, And New Mexico Testamentary Law	16
II. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

New Mexico Cases

<i>ACLU of N.M. v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2008-NMSC-045, ¶ 19, 144 N.M. 471.....	3
<i>Benz v. Town Ctr. Land, LLC</i> , 2013-NMCA-111, ¶ 29, 314 P.3d 688.....	5
<i>Fleetwood Retail Corp. v. LeDoux</i> , 2007-NMSC-047, ¶ 33, 142 N.M. 150, 164 P.3d 31.....	12
<i>Hinger v. Parker & Parsley Petro. Co.</i> , 1995 – NMCA-069, ¶ 24, 120 N.M. 430.....	12
<i>Madrid v. Rodriguez (In re Estate of Duran)</i> , 2003-NMSC-008, ¶ 34, 133 N.M. 553.....	13
<i>Mark V, Inc. v. Mellekas</i> , 1993-NMSC-001, ¶ 11, 114 N.M. 778.....	6
<i>Melnick v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 1988-NMSC-012, ¶ 19, 106 N.M. 726.....	7
<i>Nearburg v. Yates Petro. Corp.</i> , 1997-NMCA-069, 123 N.M. 526.....	11
<i>Nearburg v. Yates Petro. Corp.</i> , 1997-NMCA-069, ¶ 31, 123 N.M. 526.....	12
<i>Schultz & Lindsay Constr. Co. v. State</i> , 1972-NMSC-013, ¶ 5, 83 N.M. 534.....	6

<i>Trujillo v. N. Rio Arriba Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 2002-NMSC-004, ¶ 23, 131 N.M. 607.....	8
<i>United Props. Ltd. Co. v. Walgreen Props., Inc.</i> , 2003-NMCA-140, ¶ 12, 134 N.M. 725	11
<i>United Props. Ltd. Co. v. Walgreen Props., Inc.</i> , 2003-NMCA-140, 134 N.M. 725	12
<i>W. Elec. Co. v. N.M. Bureau of Revenue</i> , 1976-NMCA-047, ¶ 12, 90 N.M. 164.....	14

Other Jurisdictions

<i>Montgomery Cty. V. Microvote Corp.</i> , CIVIL ACTION No. 97-6331, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4021, (E.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2000)	15
<i>Nat'l City Bank v. N. Ill. Univ.</i> , 353 Ill. App. 3d 282, 291, 288 Ill. Dec. 765, 773, 818 N.E.2d 453, 461 (2004)	17
